

No. 16-641

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
LORNA CLAUSE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND  
BRIEF OF THE PENSION RIGHTS CENTER AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
KAREN W. FERGUSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORMAN P. STEIN  
PENSION RIGHTS CENTER  
1350 Connecticut Avenue NW,  
Suite 206  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-3776  
kferguson@pensionrights.org

December 2, 2016

**MOTION OF PENSION RIGHTS CENTER  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii   |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....   | 1    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....   | 6    |
| I. The Eighth Circuit’s Holding that ERISA Permits Employee Benefit Plans to Restrict Venue Is Legally Wrong and Abrogates the Statute’s Purpose to Provide Participants in Employee Benefit Plans With Ready Access to the Federal Courts to Protect Their Rights ... | 6    |
| II. This Case Provides the Court An Opportunity to Clarify that Plan Fiduciaries May Not Enforce Plan Provisions Modifying ERISA’s “Carefully Crafted and Detailed Enforcement Scheme,” <i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248, 251 (1993).....            | 15   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 18   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Atlantic Marine Construction, Inc. v. United States District Court for the Western District of Texas</i> ,<br>134 S.Ct. 568 (2013)..... | 9, 10         |
| <i>Board of Trustees v. Elite Erectors</i> ,<br>212 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 2000).....   | 8             |
| <i>Coleman v. Supervalu Inc. Short Term Disability Program</i> ,<br>920 F. Supp. 2d 901 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....                              | 10            |
| <i>Harris v. BP Corp. N. Am. Inc.</i> ,<br>2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89593 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2016).....                                       | 11            |
| <i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S.<br>248, 254 (1993).....   | 8             |
| <i>Peay v. BellSouth Medical Assistance Plan</i> ,<br>205 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2000).....  | 8             |
| <i>Simon v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> ,<br>398 F.3d 765, 773 (6th Cir. 2005).....   | 13            |
| <i>Smith v. Aegon Companies Pension Plan</i> ,<br>769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES AND RULES   |               |
| 28 USC § 1404(a).....  | 10            |
| 29 USC § 1104(a)(1)(D) .....   | 13            |
| 29 USC § 1001(b).....  | 7             |
| 29 USC § 1104(a)(1)(D) .....   | 6             |
| 29 USC § 1132(d)(1) .....  | 6             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| 29 USC § 1132(e)(2).....  | 6       |
| 29 USC § 1132(f).....   | 6       |
| 29 USC § 1132(g)(1).....  | 6       |
| <br>MISCELLANEOUS   |         |
| Caleb L. Baron and J. S. Christie Jr.,<br><i>Should Your ERISA Plan Have a Forum<br/>Selection Clause?</i> , Firm Alert Blog,<br><a href="http://www.bradley.com/insights/publications/2016/11-/should-your-erisa-plan-have-a-forum-selection-clause">www.bradley.com/insights/publications/<br/>2016/11-/should-your-erisa-plan-have-a-<br/>forum-selection-clause</a> .....   | 3       |
| Stacey Cerrone, <i>Avoiding Liability<br/>Through ERISA Plan Design: Statute of<br/>Limitations Periods, Venue Provisions<br/>and Anti-Assignment Clauses</i> , Proskauer<br>ERISA Litigation Newsletter (March<br>2015), <a href="http://www.proskauer.com/file/News/ffa58696-b201-4a35-885a-031ae1b65e9a/Presentation/News-Attachment/33ae9595e574-46e2-8e7d-0676982c2027/-erisa-litigation-march-2015.pdf">http://www.proskauer.com/file/<br/>News/ffa58696-b201-4a35-885a-031ae1b<br/>65e9a/Presentation/News-Attachment/3<br/>3ae9595e574-46e2-8e7d-0676982c2027/<br/>erisa-litigation-march-2015.pdf</a> . .... | 5, 9    |
| H.R. Rep. No. 533, 93rd Cong., 1st Sess. 17<br>(1973).....  | 7       |
| Introductory Remarks of Mr. Javits on S.4,<br>Legislative History of the Employee<br>Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,<br>Pub. L. 93-406, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 203,<br>204 (1976).....  | 9       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Interview: ERISA Attorney Stephen Rosenberg Says Litigation’s Legacy is Improved Plan Design</i> , FiduciaryNews.Com (Oct. 20, 2015), <a href="http://astrogoread.-astro.com.my/topics/article/s_1226-s_1226-1483726">http://astrogoread.-astro.com.my/topics/article/s_1226-s_1226-1483726</a> .....  | 17      |
| Law Offices of Steven R. Bruce, Comment Letter on Department of Labor Claims Procedures Regulations for Plans Providing Disability Benefits (January 19, 2016), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/laws-and-regulations/rules-and-regulations/public-comments/1210-A-B39/00091.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/laws-and-regulations/rules-and-regulations/public-comments/1210-A-B39/00091.pdf</a> ..... | 16      |
| Gretchen Morgenson, <i>When Duty to Retirees Comes Last</i> , N.Y. Times, June 5, 2016, at BU1. ....  | 6       |
| Dana Muir & Norman Stein, Two Hats, One Head, No Heart: The Anatomy of the ERISA Settlor/Fiduciary Distinction, 93 N.C.L.Rev. 459 (2015).....   | 15      |
| Sen. Rep. No. 93-127, 93rd Cong., 1st Sess. 35 (1973).....  | 6       |
